

No. 21-1168

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT MALLORY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PROFESSOR  
TANYA MONESTIER IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

SEAN MAROTTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-4881  
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FORCED AGREEMENT EXACTED BY A STATE'S CORPORATE REGISTRATION STATUTE IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID CONSENT .....	6
II. CONSENT BY REGISTRATION WOULD TURN THE CLOCK BACK TO THE PRE- DAIMLER ERA AND LEAD TO NEGATIVE RESULTS FOR COURTS AND LITIGANTS .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>AM Trust v. UBS AG</i> , 681 F. App'x 587 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. District Court for W. Dist. Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619, 640 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Opera- tions, LLC</i> , 503 P.3d 332 (N.M. 2021) .....	13, 16
<i>Chicago Life Ins. Co. v. Cherry</i> , 244 U.S. 25 (1917).....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLeon v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	18
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) .....	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	5, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	5
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>Hutchinson v. Chase &amp; Gilbert, Inc.,</i> 45 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1930).....	18
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,</i> 27 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	8
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Lakeside Surfaces, Inc. v. Cambria Co.,</i> 16 F.4th 209 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Leonard v. USA Petroleum Corp.,</i> 829 F. Supp. 882 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	12
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,</i> 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. v. Gold Issue Mining &amp; Milling Co.,</i> 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	6
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Ala. Code § 10A-1-7.22(b).....	17
Alaska Stat. § 10.06.710 .....	16
Alaska Stat. § 10.06.713 .....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 10-1502(F).....	17
Idaho Code § 30-21-512.....	17
Ind. Code § 23-0.5-5-2(b) .....	16
Ind. Code § 23-0.5-5-2(f).....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 14A:13-12 .....	17
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(a)(2).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-1057(A)-(B).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 180.1502(1)-(3).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 180.1502(5) .....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-16-1502(a)-(c).....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-16-1502(d).....	16
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....	9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 418.10 .....	9
Tex. R. Civ. P. 120a .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Carol Andrews, <i>Another Look at General Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 999 (2012).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Alison Frankel, <i>This Sleeper Supreme Court Case Could Be A Nightmare For Corporations</i> , Reuters (July 15, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3c3y7j9u">https://tinyurl.com/3c3y7j9u</a> .....	15
D. Craig Lewis, <i>Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations Based on Registration and Appointment of an Agent: An Unconstitutional Condition Perpetuated</i> , 15 Del. J. Corp. L. 1 (1990) .....	12, 17
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015) .....	1, 11
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Where Is Home Depot “At Home”?: Daimler v. Bauman and the End of Doing Business Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Hastings L.J. 233 (2014) .....	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 175(1) (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 208 (1981).....	8
Charles W. “Rocky” Rhodes, <i>Nineteenth Century Personal Jurisdiction Doctrine in a Twenty-First Century World</i> , 64 Fla. L. Rev. 387 (2012) .....	15
Pierre Riou, Note, <i>General Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations: All That Glitters Is Not Gold Issue Mining</i> , 14 Rev. Litig. 741 (1995).....	19
Mary Twitchell, <i>The Myth of General Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1988) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
4 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Adam N. Steinman, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1066 (4th ed. Apr. 2022 up- date).....	18
